Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interests

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.		06/23/2005	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXAS BOOT, INC.
Street Address:	299 Plus Park Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37217
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1886114	LAREDO
Registration Number:	1251177	LAREDO
Registration Number:	2043798	PERFORMAIR
Registration Number:	1495199	CODE WEST
Registration Number:	1769020	CODE WEST
Registration Number:	1923763	J. CHISHOLM HANDCRAFTED BOOTS
Registration Number:	1825204	J. CHISHOLM
Registration Number:	1280781	TEXAS TEXAS BRAND BOOTS
Registration Number:	0964732	TEXAS BRAND BOOTS
Registration Number:	0822175	TEXAS BRAND BOOTS
Registration Number:	1951425	BRONCO
Registration Number:	0971920	CEDAR CREST
Registration Number:	1751334	CIMARRON

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003124 FRAME: 0714

—OP \$890,00 18;

1901056	BOOT COUNTRY
1508609	BOOT COUNTRY
1882281	EL DORADO
1691672	AMERICA'S BOOTMAKER
1411864	AMERICA'S BOOTMAKER
2058009	SCOOTER'S BOOTS
2162333	SCOOTER'S WORLD TOUR 1959 KY-59
2216010	SCOOTER'S XY-59 WORLD TOUR 1959
2034590	T.O. PRIDE DRY GOODS
1389154	421
1376028	TOUGH RIDERS
1668594	
1852775	BOOT EZE
2056330	
1060356	MAGIC-FLEX
1440013	THE EL DORADO HANDMADE BOOT
1597608	MAGIC-FLEX
1690276	DURABUCK
1877045	AMERICA'S BOOTMAKER
78625120	PERFORMAIR
78623418	CODE WEST
78622042	J. CHISHOLM HANDCRAFTED BOOTS
	1508609 1882281 1691672 1411864 2058009 2162333 2216010 2034590 1389154 1376028 1668594 1852775 2056330 1060356 1440013 1597608 1690276 1877045 78625120 78623418

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)353-3145

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704.331.7400

Email: docket@kennedycovington.com

Correspondent Name: Myra Askins-Sullivan
Address Line 1: 214 North Tryon Street
Address Line 2: Hearst Tower, 47th Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Myra T. Askins-Sullivan	
Signature:	/Myra T. Askins-Sullivan/	
Date:	07/20/2005	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003124 FRAME: 0715

Total Attachments: 5
source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif
source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif
source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif
source=Release of Security Interest#page4.tif
source=Release of Security Interest#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003124 FRAME: 0716

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS (Trademarks)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS is made effective as of June 28, 2005, by Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, having an address at 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 ("Wells Fargo").

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2002, Sunrock Capital Corporation ("Sunrock") acquired a security interest (the "Security Interests") from Texas Boot, Inc. ("Texas Boot") in the trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2003, Sunrock assigned the Security Interests in the Trademarks to Wells Fargo pursuant to that certain Notice of Assignment of Security Interests in Trademarks, effective as of February 15, 2003 (the "Assignment Agreement");

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2005, Texas Boot filed a proceeding under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Case") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (the "Bankruptcy Court");

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo has not foreclosed on or otherwise exercised its rights under the Security Interests;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Order Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 363 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002, 6004 and 9014 (A) Approving Asset Purchase Agreement with the Successful Bidder, (B) Authorizing Sale of Assets Free And Clear of Liens, Claims, Encumbrances and Interests and (C) Granting Related Relief entered in the Bankruptcy Case by the Bankruptcy Court on June 24, 2005, Wells Fargo consented to the sale to McRae Industries, Inc. ("McRae") of the Trademarks, free and clear of the Security Interests and liens in the Trademarks, so long as Wells Fargo's Security Interests and liens attach to the proceeds of the sale of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo and Texas Boot wish to document Wells Fargo's release and termination of the Security Interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, Wells Fargo hereby releases and terminates the Security Interests, arising under the Assignment Agreement with respect to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Release of Security Interests (Trademarks) to be executed and delivered.

[SIGNATURE FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE]

N:\Clients N-T\Texas Boot, Inc. 54371\General 12006\Other\2005 Bankruptcy\363 Sale\McRae\Closing Documents\Release of Security Interests-

Trademarks #2.doc

	WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. By: Name: Tohn M. Stewart Title: Uice Piesident Date: Jone 23, 2005
	that he executed the foregoing release in the go Business Credit, Inc. on the 23rd day of
my commission expires: 1-27-07	Farnery Furner Fox

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Trademark	Goods & Services	Registration/Serial	Registration Date	
		Number		
LAREDO & design	Apparel and	1,886,114	03/28/1995	
	footwear; namely,			
	shoes, boots, shirts			
	and jackets.			
LAREDO	Men's boots.	1,251,177	09/13/1983	
PERFORMAIR	Shoes and boots.	2,043,798	03/11/1997	
CODE WEST	Shoes and boots.	1,495,199	07/05/1988	
CODE WEST	Retail store services	1,769,020	05/04/1993	
	in the field of			
	apparel and foot			
	wear.			
J. CHISHOLM	Boots.	1,923,763	10/03/1995	
HANDCRAFTED				
BOOTS				
J. CHISHOLM	Boots.	1,825,204	03/08/1994	
TEXAS TEXAS	Men's, women's and	1,280,781	06/05/1984	
BRAND BOOTS	children's boots.			
TEXAS BRAND	Cowboy boots.	0,964,732	07/24/1973	
BOOTS				
TEXAS BRAND	Cowboy boots.	0,822,175	01/10/1967	
BOOTS				
BRONCO	Cowboy boots.	1,951,425	01/23/1996	
CEDAR CREST	Shoes and boots.	0,971,920	10/30/1973	
CIMARRON	Shoes and boots.	1,751,334	02/09/1993	
BOOT COUNTRY	Retail shoe and boot	1,901,056	06/20/1995	
	store services.			
BOOT COUNTRY	Retail shoe and boot	1,508,609	10/11/1988	
	store services.			
EL DORADO	Men's, women's and	1,882,281	03/07/1995	
	children's cowboy			
	boots.			
AMERICA'S	Boots.	1,691,672	06/09/1992	
BOOTMAKER				
AMERICA'S	Boots.	1,411,864	09/30/1986	
BOOTMAKER				
SCOOTER'S BOOTS	IC 25: Wearing	2,058,009	04/29/1997	
	apparel, namely,			
	hats, belts, shirts,			
	jeans, trousers, vests,			

N:\Clients N-T\Texas Boot, Inc. 54371\General 12006\Other\2005 Bankruptcy\363 Sale\McRae\Closing Documents\Release of Security Interests-Trademarks #2.doc

A-1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003124 FRAME: 0719

	jackets, skirts,		
	blouses, and		
	footwear.		
	IC 42: Retail		
1	clothing, hat, and		
	1		
	footwear store		
	services.		
SCOOTER'S	IC 25: Hats, caps,	2,162,333	06/02/1998
WORLD TOUR 1959	shirts, T-shirts,		
KY-59	blouses, jeans,		
	jackets, vests, and		
	coats.		
	coats.	,	
	IC 42 D 4 1		
	IC 42: Retail		
	recorded music,		
	hats, footwear and		
	clothing store		
	services.		
SCOOTER'S XY-59	IC 35: Retail	2,216,010	01/05/1999
WORLD TOUR 1959	recorded music,	2,210,010	01/05/1777
WORLD TOOK 1939	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	hats, footwear and		
	clothing store		
	services.		
	<u> </u>		
	IC 25: Hats, caps,		
	shirts, T-shirts,		
	blouses, jeans,		
	jackets, vests, and		
	-		
TO PRIDE DRY	coats.	2.024.500	01/00/1007
T.O. PRIDE DRY	IC 25: Hats, boots,	2,034,590	01/28/1997
GOODS	shoes and footwear,		
	shirts, blouses, jeans,		
	trousers, jackets,		
	vests, suits, skirts,		
	dresses and head		
	bands.		
	valius.		
	IC 40. Detail last		
	IC 42: Retail hat,		
	footwear and		
	clothing store		
	services.		
421	Western boots.	1,389,154	04/08/1986
TOUGH RIDERS	Western boots.	1,376,028	12/17/1985
Flying cowboy design	Shoes and boots.	1,668,594	12/17/1991
BOOT EZE	IC 3: Shoe care	1,852,775	09/06/1994

N:\Clients N-T\Texas Boot, Inc. 54371\General 12006\Other\2005 Bankruptcy\363 Sale\McRae\Closing Documents\Release of Security Interests-Trademarks #2.doc

	products; namely, cleaners and polishes for shoes and boots.		
	IC 025: Insoles.		
Cowboy design	Shoes, boots and footwear.	2,056,330	04/22/1997
MAGIC-FLEX	Shoes.	1,060,356	03/01/1977
THE EL DORADO HANDMADE BOOT	Men's, women's and children's cowboy boots sold to western apparel stores only.	1,440,013	05/19/1987
MAGIC-FLEX	Western boots.	1,597,608	05/22/1990
DURABUCK	Men's, women's and children's cowboy boots made of leather.	1,690,276	06/02/1992
AMERICA'S BOOTMAKER	Retail shoe store services.	1,877,045	01/31/1995
PERFORMAIR	Shoes and boots.	78/625,120	N/A
CODE WEST	Footwear and clothing, namely, shoes, boots, shirts and jackets.	78/623,418	N/A
J. CHISHOLM HANDCRAFTED BOOTS	Boots.	78/622,042	N/A

N:\Clients N-T\Texas Boot, Inc. 54371\General 12006\Other\2005 Bankruptcy\363 Sale\McRae\Closing Documents\Release of Security Interests-Trademarks #2.doc A-3